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MANIFESTATION OF ALEXITHYMIA IN PATIENTS WITH PSYCHOSOMATIC 

DISEASES 

 

Abstract. This article presents the cases of manifestation of alexithymia in various somatic diseases. 

The results of examining the psychological status of patients, its specificity and level of alexithymia are 

presented. 
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�8D8H. �?9>E<F<@<S (Eў;@4-Eў; "·<E-FG=ғG?4D74 Eў; =ў�") 4F4@4E< )) 4ED ўDF4?4D<84 
CE<I<4FD #<F9D %<HA9BE FB@BA<84A ><D<F<?74A. ' CE<IBEB@4F<> >?<A<>484 59@BD?4DA< >G;4F4D 
Q>4A, 59@BD?4D ў; ·<E-FG=ғG?4D<A< F4E6<D?4L GKGA FўғD< Eў;?4DA< FBC<L84 �<=A4?4ёF74A?4D<A< 
C4=�48< (1,2,5,7,8,10,11). 

�?9>E<F<@<S (RABAK4 ἀ - <A>BD, »έξ¼Ã - Eў;, »Ç¼όÃ-  FG=ғG) - B84@A<A7 ў;< ё>< 5BL�4 B84@?4D 
5BL<84A >9K<D74A ·<E-FG=ғG?4D<A< AB@?4= B?@4E?<7<8<D. �?9>E<F<@<S, 4EBE4A, 85% 74K4 4GF<EF<> 
>4E4??<>?4D< 5ў?74A B84@?4D84 GKD4=8< (3,4,5,6,8,9,12).  

-A8<?<>84 4?9>E<F<@<S 84D4:4E< R�BD< 5ў?74A B84@?4D74 H<>D?4LA<A7 >BA>D9F, 4@4?<= 
GE?G5<, F4L6<L?4A<L84A >ўD4 EFD9EE?< 64;<SF?4D84 ·4D4>4F �<?<L F9A89AJ<SE<, ў;<A<A7 64 
5BL�4?4DA<A7 ·<EE<= ·B?4F?4D<A< FGLGA<L84 �<=<AK<?<>?4D >45< IGEGE<SF?4D< @46:G8.  

&9EF GKF4 ><K<> ў?KB684A <5BD4F: ·<E-FG=ғG?4DA< 4A<�?4L84 �<=<AK<?<>, ·<E-FG=ғG?4DA< 
5BL�4?4D74 F4E6<D?4L84 �<=<AK<?<> 64 F4L�< =ўA4?F<D<?74A H<>D?4L. �ўDE4F><K �4AK4?<> R�BD< 
5ў?E4, C4EF>< L>4?484 4?9>E<F<@<S 59?7<?4D< LGAK4?<> 4A<� 5ў?48<. 

¶B;<D7< 64�F84 4?9>E<F<@<S FўDFF4 4EBE<= IGEGE<SFA< ў; <K<74 B?74A >ўC ў?KB6?< L4IE 
FG;<?<L< ·<EB5?4A48<: 

1. Ў; ·<E-FG=ғG?4D<A< 4A<�?4L 64 F4E6<D?4L84 �<=<AK<?<>?4D. 
2. ¶<E-FG=ғG?4DA< 64 :<E@BA<= ·<E?4DA< 4:D4F<L �<=<A?<7<. 
3. &4E466GD �<?<L84 �<=<AK<?<>. 
4. ¶4D �4A84= ·B8<E4A< ў; I4FF<-·4D4>4F< 5<?4A Q@4E, 54?>< F4L�< E4545?4D 5<?4A 

FGLGAF<D<L74 @B=<??<> (2,13,14). 

&04�8�BF B1ъ5>F8. ->EC9D<@9AF4? F48�<�BF<@<;84 :4@< 687 A4H4D E<A4?G6K< <LF<DB> QF<5, 
G?4D84A 294 A4H4D< QD>4>?4D, 393 A4H4D<A< 4ё??4D F4L><? �<?48<. %<A4?G6K<?4D BD4E<84 
CE<IBEB@4F<> >4E4??<> F4LI<E?4D< 5ў=<K4 RD4> <L<@<> >4E4??<>?4D< 191 A4H4D, �4A8?< 8<459F 
183 A4H4D, 5DBAI<4? 4EF@4  108 A4H4D, BL�B;BA-<K4> SD4 >4E4??<>?4D< 64 A4H4D,  D96@4FB<8 4DFD<F  
93 A4H4D, A4;BD4F 7GDG·< 48 A4H4D84A <5BD4F. 
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&04�8�BF @5FB48.  &BDBAFB 4?9>E<F<@<SA< 54·B?4L L>4?4E< @9FB8<>4E<84A HB=84?4A<?8<.   
"?8A30A A0F860?0D 20 G?0DA8A3 F0х?8?8. �?9>E<F<@<SA<A7 R�BD< 84D4:4E< 5<?4A B84@?4D 

ў;?4D<A<A7 ·<E-FG=ғG?4D<A<, 4=A<�E4, E4?5<= ·<E-FG=ғG?4D<A< F4DF<574 EB?<L, LGA<A789>, 
ў;?4D<A<A7 ·<E-FG=ғG?4D<A< 5BL�4?4D74 >ўDE4F<L< �<=<A. '?4D GKGA ·<EE<= :<·4F84A @G·<@ 
6B�94?4DA< @G·B>4@4 �<?<L84 ;4<HDB� R; <HB84?4D<, K9>?4A74A CB;<J<SE< 5<?4A 4:D4?<5 FGD48<. 
'?4D :<E@BA<= 4?B@4F?4DA< F4E6<D?4L84 �<=A4?48<?4D 64 >ўC<AK4 ·4D �4A84= @B:4DB ё>< EFD9EE?< 
·B8<E474 ·<EE<= D94>J<S?4D ўDA<74 G?4D F4A4 L<>BSF?4D<A< 5<?8<D48<?4D. 

"84F84 4ё??4D 5BL�4 B84@?4DA<A7 ·<E-FG=ғG?4D<A< >ўCDB� F4A B?<L48<, 895 <LBA<?48<, 4@@B 
F48�<�BF?4D LGA< >ўDE4F8<><, B84@A<A7 FGD?< I<? ·<E-FG=ғG?4DA< 5BL84A >9K<D4ёF74A B84@?4DA<A7 
HBFBEGD4F?4D<74 QNF<5BD �4D4F<L< :<AE74 Q@4E, 54?>< 4?9>E<F<@<S 84D4:4E<74 F4NE<D �<?48<. 
�?9>E<F<@<S 84D4:4E< R�BD< 5ў?74A B84@?4D �ўD�G6, ғ4;45 64 �4=ғG >45< ·<E-FG=ғG?4DA< F4A 
B?<L84 �<=A4?48<?4D 64 EG·54F8BL?4D R;<847< <HB84?4D847< ў;74D<L?4DA< 4A<�?4L84 
�<=A4?48<?4D. 

�4N;< 5<D ·<EE<= ·B?4F ·4�<84 74C<D74A84, 5GA84= B84@?4D ў;?4D< ·4�<84 :G84 G@G@<= 
@4NAB84 74C<D48<?4D (@4E4?4A, " 9A �4=ғG?<@4A") ё>< ў;?4D<A<A7 ·4D �4A84= ·<E-FG=ғG?4D<A< 
<A>BD QF48<?4D. '?4D84 FўE4F84A ғ4;45 ё>< �4=ғG C4=8B 5ў?<L< @G@><A, ?9><A G?4D B84F84 5G ·<E-
FG=ғG?4DA<A7 E4545?4D<A< 4A<�?4= B?@4=8<?4D 64 ўL4 C4=F84 ·<E �<?74A?4D<A< Eў; 5<?4A <HB84?4= 
B?@4=8<?4D. 

�?9>E<F<@<S 84D4:4E< R�BD< 5ў?74A B84@?4D84 5BL�4?4D 5<?4A @G?B�BF >ўC<AK4 :G84 R;4>< 
5ў?<5, "·4@@474 SIL< 5ў?<L" <EF47< 5<?4A 5Bғ?<�. (G 5<?4A 5<D74, F48�<�BF?4D LGA< >ўDE4F48<><, 
G?4D EB6G�?<> 64 @4EBH4, C4EF Q@C4F<S 64 5BL�4?4D74 A<E54F4A G@G@<= 59H4D�?<> 5<?4A 4:D4?<5 
FGD48<. �GA84= B84@?4D ў;?4D<A< 4?84L74 @B=<? 5ў?<5, 4EBE4A, BA7E<; D46<L84, <:F<@B<= @9NёD?4D 
64 B8B5-4I?B� 5<?4A 5Bғ?<�8<D. 

�?9>E<F<@<SA<A7 SA4 5<D IGEGE<SF< - H4AF4;<SA<A7 =ў�?<7< 64 F4E466GDA<A7 K9>?4A74A?<7<. 
�?9>E<F<@<S 59;B6F4 �<?<A74A FGL?4D 5<?4A ·4@ 5Bғ?<�: �ўD�<AK?< FGL?4D84A G=ғBA<L, 
FGL?4DA<A7 @4;@GA<A< 4A<� QE?4= B?@4E?<> 64 FGL?4D <AEBAA<A7 EFD9EE< 64 @G4@@B?4D< ·4�<84 
FGLGAK4 59D<L<A< <A>BD QF<L. &48�<�BF?4D, LGA<A789>, R�BD< 84D4:4847< 4?9>E<F<@<S 5<?4A 
G@G@<= <:B8>BD?<> 84D4:4E<A<A7 C4E4=<L<A< >ўDE4F48<. 

�?9>E<F<@<SA<A7 SA4 5<D IGEGE<SF< D4J<BA4?, F4L�< >ўD<A<L847< H<>D?4L GE?G5<8<D. �G 
4?9>E<F<@<S 5<?4A BғD<74A B84@?4DA<A7 >GA84?<> ·4ёFA<A7 B88<=, F4L�< F4HE<?BF?4D<74 QNF<5BD 
59D<L ўDA<74, ў;?4D<A<A7 <K>< ·<E-FG=ғG?4D< 64 H4AF4;<S?4D<A< 4>E QFF<D<L 64 FGLGA<L 
�B5<?<SF<A<A7 C4E4=<L<A< 4A7?4F48<. 

�?9>E<F<@<S CE<IBEB@4F<> >4E4??<>?4D 64 FGD?< I<? 7<ё·64A8?<>A<A7 D<6B:?4A<L<84 
:<88<= I46H B@<?<8<D. (GA<A7 GKGA 4?9>E<F<@<SA< B?8<A< B?<L @4�E4874 @GBH<�.   

 

1-60420? 

#E8хBEB@0F8> >0E0??8>?0D8 18?0A B�D830A  15@BD?0D40 0?5>E8F8@8O A0@BUA 1ў?8H 
хGEGE8OF?0D8A8 ўD30A8H A0F860?0D8 (�DGE>0?-'B??8E H-@57BA8) 
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'@G@<= 4?9>E<F<@<S 84D4:4E< 335,2 378,4 333,8 442,0 322,2 182,2 54,94 0,000** 

¶<EE<ёF?4DA< 4A<>?4L847< �<=<AK<?<>?4D 322,9 360,6 378,8 455,2 313,4 197,3 55,78 0,000** 

¶<EE<ёF?4DA< F46E<H?4L847< �<=<AK<?<>?4D 359,4 370,2 311,4 349,8 359,3 218,8 27,44 0,000** 

->EF9DA4? F4H4>>GD847< �<=<AK<?<>?4D 390,1 342,6 311,5 382,9 315,4 242,2 30,54 0,000** 

�;B·: * - p<0,05; ** - p<0,01 
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�4864?84 >ўD<A<5 FGD<58<><, CE<IBEB@4F<> >4E4??<>?4D< 5<?4A BғD<74A  59@BD?4D84 G@G@<= 
4?9>E<F<@<S L>4?4E< 5ў=<K4 <LBAK?< F4HB6GF?4DA< @46:G8?<7< 4A<�?4A8< (H=54,94; p<0,01). 

'@G@<= 4?9>E<F<@<S 84D4:4E< QA7 R�BD< A4F<:4 BL�B;BA-<K4> >4E4??<>?4D<, QA7 C4EF A4F<:484 QE4 
A4;BD4F 7GDG·<.  

 

!0F860?0D. �?9>E<F9@<S >ўDE4F7<K?4D<A< ·4D 5<D >4E4??<>?4D 5<?4A F4·?<? �<?4@<;. 

 
 

$0E@ 1. .D0> 8H5@8> >0E0??8>?0D8 18?0A >0E0??0A30A 15@BD?0DA8 0?5>E8F5@8O 
>ўDE0F38G8A8A3 A0F860?0D8 

 
$4E@84 >ўD<A74A<89>, RD4> <L9@<> >4E4??<7< 5<?4A >4E4??4A74A 59@BD?4D<@<;84 Q>EF9DA4? 

F4H4>>GD847< �<=<AK<?<>?4D 5BL�4 >ўDE4F7<K?4D74 A<E54F4A R�BD<. �9@4>, .�� >4E4??<7< 5<?4A 
>4E4??4A74A 59@BD?4D<@<; ў;<84 ·<E �<?4ёF74A ·<EE<ёF?4D<A< F4ND<H?4L74 �<=A4?48<?4D. 

 

 
$0E@ 2. �0A4?8 48015F  >0E0??8>?0D8 18?0A >0E0??0A30A 15@BD?0DA8 0?5>E8F5@8O 

>ўDE0F38G8A8A3 A0F860?0D8 

 
�4A8?< 8<459F >4E4??<7< 5<?4A >4E4??4A74A 59@BD?4D<@<;84  G@G@<= 4?9>E<F<@<S >ўDE4F7<K< 

R�BD< 5ў?<5, ·<EE<ёF?4DA< F46E<H?4L847< �<=<AK<?<>?4D >ўDE4F7<K< 4AK4 R�BD<. �9@4>, �4A8?< 
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8<459F 5<?4A >4E4??4A74A 59@BD?4D<@<; ў;<84 ·<E �<?4ёF74A ·<EE<ёF?4D<A< F4ND<H?4L74 
�<=A4?48<?4D. 

 

 
$0E@ 3. �DBAх80? 0EF@0 >0E0??8>?0D8 18?0A >0E0??0A30A 15@BD?0DA8 0?5>E8F5@8O 

>ўDE0F38G8A8A3 A0F860?0D8 

 
�DBAI<4? 4EF@4 5<?4A >4E4??4A74A 59@BD?4D<@<;84 ·<EE<ёF?4DA< 4A<�?4L847< �<=<AK<?<>?4D 

>ўDE4F7<K< R�BD<. �9@BD?4D<@<; ў;<84 5ў?4ёF74A ·<EE<ёF?4DA< 4A<�?4L84 �<=<AK<?<>>4 GKD4=8<.  
 

 
$0E@ 4. "H�B7BA-8G0> OD0 >0E0??8>?0D8 18?0A >0E0??0A30A 15@BD?0DA8 0?5>E8F5@8O 

>ўDE0F38G8A8A3 A0F860?0D8 
 

"L�B;BA-<K4> SD4 >4E4??<7< 5<?4A >4E4??4A74A 59@BD?4D<@<;84 ·<EE<ёF?4DA< 4A<�?4L847< 
�<=<AK<?<>?4DA<A7 >ўDE4F7<K< R�BD<. �9@BD?4D<@<; ў;<84 5ў?4ёF74A ·<EE<ёF?4DA< 4A<�?4L?4D<84 
�<=<AK<?<>>4 GKD4=8<.  

$96@4FB<8?< 4DFD<F >4E4??<7< 5<?4A >4E4??4A74A 59@BD?4D<@<;84  ·<EE<ёF?4DA< 
F46E<H?4L847< �<=<AK<?<>?4D >ўDE4F7<K< 4AK4 R�BD<. �9@4>, D96@4FB<8?< 4DFD<F 5<?4A 
>4E4??4A74A 59@BD?4D<@<; ў;<84 ·<E �<?4ёF74A ·<EE<ёF?4D<A< F4ND<H?4L74 �<=A4?48<?4D. 
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$0E@ 5. $52@0FB84?8 0DFD8F >0E0??8>?0D8 18?0A >0E0??0A30A 15@BD?0DA8 0?5>E8F5@8O 
>ўDE0F38G8A8A3 A0F860?0D8 

 
ХG?BE0. �ўC7<A4 59@BD?4D ·<E-FG=ғG?4DA< 4A<�?4L84 �<=<AK<?<>, ·<E-FG=ғG?4DA< 

5BL�4?4D74 F4E6<D?4L84 �<=<AK<?<> 64 F4L�< =ўA4?F<D<?74A H<>D?4L84 �<=<AK<?<> E9;48<?4D. 
�ўDE4F><K �4AK4?<> R�BD< 5ў?E4, C4EF>< L>4?484 4?9>E<F<@<S 59?7<?4D< LGAK4?<> 4A<� 5ў?48<. 
#E<IBEB@4F<> >4E4??<>?4D< 5<?4A BғD<74A  59@BD?4D84 G@G@<= 4?9>E<F<@<S L>4?4E< 5ў=<K4 
<LBAK?< F4HB6GF?4DA< @46:G8?<7< 4A<�?4A8<.  '@G@<= 4?9>E<F<@<S 84D4:4E< QA7 R�BD< A4F<:4 
BL�B;BA-<K4> >4E4??<>?4D<, �4A8?< 8<459F >4E4??<>?4D<84, QA7 C4EF A4F<:484 QE4 A4;BD4F 7GDG·< 

Q>4A?<7< ўD74A<?8<.  

�?9>E<F<@<SA<A7 R�BD< 84D4:4E< 5<?4A B84@?4D ў;?4D<A<A7 ·<E-FG=ғG?4D<A<, 4=A<�E4, 
E4?5<= ·<E-FG=ғG?4D<A< F4DF<574 EB?<L, LGA<A789>, ў;?4D<A<A7 ·<E-FG=ғG?4D<A< 5BL�4?4D74 
>ўDE4F<L74 �<=A4?74A?<>?4D< @4N?G@ 5ў?8<. '?4D GKGA ·<EE<= :<·4F84A @G·<@ 6B�94?4DA< 
@G·B>4@4 �<?<L84 ;4<HDB� R; <HB84?4D<, K9>?4A74A CB;<J<SE< 5<?4A 4:D4?<5 FGD48<. '?4D 
:<E@BA<= 4?B@4F?4DA< F4E6<D?4L84 �<=A4?48<?4D 64 >ўC<AK4 ·4D �4A84= @B:4DB ё>< EFD9EE?< 
·B8<E474 ·<EE<= D94>J<S?4D ўDA<74 G?4D F4A4 L<>BSF?4D<A< @4N?G@ �<?48<?4D. &48�<�BF?4D, 
LGA<A789>, R�BD< 84D4:4847< 4?9>E<F<@<SA<A7 @46:G8?<7< G@G@<= <:B8>BD?<> 84D4:4E<A<A7 
C4E4=<L<A< >ўDE4F48<. &48�<�BF A4F<:4?4D< 4?9>E<F<@<S 84D4:4E< R�BD< 5ў?74A B84@?4D74 
H<>D?4LA<A7 >BA>D9F, 4@4?<= GE?G5<, F4L6<L?4A<L84A >ўD4 EFD9EE?< 64;<SF?4D84 ·4D4>4F �<?<L 
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